
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the 
agenda, please contact the Constitutional Services Officer shown 
above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 27 November 2013 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  SCHOOL (TRAFFIC) ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 
Susan Thorpe, Traffic and Safety, to report 
 

 

5  BECKHAMPTON ROAD SAFETY SCHEME  
 

 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE  
Kevin Hornsby, Regional Housing Manager, to report 
 

 

7  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - UPDATE  
Inspector James Woolley to report 
 

 

8  WARD PERFORMANCE: 2013/14 QUARTER 3  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

9 - 62 

9  AREA CAPITAL FUND: 2013-15 PROGRAMME - QUARTER 3  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 

63 - 68 

Public Document Pack



 
10  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS:2013/14 QUARTER 3  

Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 

69 - 72 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT 
LEAST 15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE 

ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of meeting on 27 NOVEMBER 2013 at Loxley House from 4.30pm to 6.30pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Community Representatives 
 

 Kim Pavier - Bestwood Advice Centre (also serves Basford Area) 
 Dianne Finnie - Bestwood Park Community Association 
 Melvin Nawrocki - Leen Valley Community Association / Leen Valley Tenant’s 

and Resident’s Association 
� Marie Hemphill - Nottingham City Homes Tenant representative 
� Phil England - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
    
� indicates present at meeting 

 
Citizens, Others and City Council Colleagues in attendance 
 
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services )  
Karla Kerr - Market Development )  
Dale Griffin ) Neighbourhood Management ) Nottingham City Council 
Heidi May )  )  
Sarah Watson - Policy and Research )  
Sheryl Fraser - Tenant and Estates Management - Nottingham City Homes 
James Woolley - Neighbourhood Policing - Nottinghamshire Police 
Stuart Bell - Right Track Social Enterprise   
 
 
 

    

18 CHAIR 
 
As Councillor Wildgust had sent his apologies, Councillor Grocock took the Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Wildgust -  annual leave 
Gerald Hall  - local resident 
Gursharan Nijran - Neighbourhood Management Team 
 
20 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Grocock - agenda item 6, Minute 24, Area Based Grants - personal  
  interest as a Director of Right Track Community Trust Limited. 
 
 
 

 Councillor Mick Wildgust   (Chair) 
� Councillor Brian Grocock   (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Cat Arnold 
� Councillor Alex Norris 
� Councillor Bill Ottewell 
� Councillor David Smith 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee – 27 November 2013 

 2 

 
21 MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to amend minute 13 of the meeting held on 11 September 2013 to 
show the Bestwood Ward budget as ‘Agreed Committee Spend - £91,955.06, Remaining 
Budget - £76,735.84’. The minutes were then confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
22 AREA COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE - AMENDMENT 

 
Heidi May presented the report of the Corporate Director of Communities, which informed 
the Committee of amendments, agreed at Council on 21 October 2013, to Area Committee 
terms of reference. She stated that the majority of the amendments have been made to 
incorporate the role and function of Nottingham City Homes’ (NCH) former Area Panels and 
to allow for attendance at Area Committees of an NCH tenant representative. 

 
RESOLVED to note the amendments to the Area Committee terms of reference as 
detailed in appendix 1 of the report. 
 
23 LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES DOCUMENT (LPPD): PREFERRED OPTION 

CONSULTATION 
 
Sarah Watson, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report of the Corporate Director of 
Development, which informed the Committee of the second round of consultation (currently 
ongoing and ending on 2 December 2013) on the preferred option for the type of 
development on sites in the Basford and Bestwood area. The main points were as follows: 
 

• the LPPD covers development types including retail, housing, employment, 
regeneration, Houses in Multiple Occupation, student accommodation and open space; 

 

• the preferred sites and development type for Basford and Bestwood Area, arising from 
1,700 previous consultation responses, are: 
 

o Arnside Road (former Chronos Richardson) - residential; 
o Bulwell Lane (former Coach depot) – residential; 
o Former Eastglade Primary and Nursery School – residential/open space; 
o Former Padstow School and Beckhampton Road and Ridgeway (former 

Padstow playing fields) - residential/open space; 
o Haywood School detached playing field – residential/open space; 
o Vernon Road (former Johnsons Dyeworks) – residential; 
o Western Boulevard – residential/employment; 

 

• the LPPD includes details of policy areas such as climate change, employment 
provision, housing size and mix, historic environment, transport infrastructure, 
biodiversity and pollution control. 
 

During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

• the length and number of consultation periods were appreciated as it gave residents 
chance to voice their opinion on the types of development within their local area and, 
hopefully, influence the final decisions; 

 

• residents have concerns regarding traffic issues when Western Boulevard is developed 
as it is already a busy road and additional housing/retail will make the problem worse; 

Page 4



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee – 27 November 2013 

 3 

• as 6 out of the 9 proposed sites are within the Bestwood area, and due to the 
increasing number of elderly residents in the area, some housing (possibly on the 
Beckhampton Road site) should be specifically for older people (supported 
living/warden-aided); 

 

• there are concerns in general as to whether the infrastructure/utilities can cope with the 
proposed number of new houses; 

 

• residents/Councillors would prefer that the Beckhampton Road (former Padstow 
playing field) site is used for residential only, with no open space provision; 

 

• the Committee would prefer consideration being given to more mixed-use proposals for 
the 9 sites, rather than just for residential/open space; 

 

• consideration should be given to use of some of the many ‘in-fill’ sites (ie void stand-
alone garage sites) around the area for 10-20 bungalow-type elderly residences. 
 

RESOLVED to note the preferred option document, including the preferred sites and 
development type, and that the consultation period ends on 2 December 2013. 

 
24 AREA BASED GRANTS – LATEST POSITION 
 
Further to minute 7 dated 29 May 2013, Stuart Bell, Chief Executive Officer, Right Track 
Social Enterprise, updated the Committee on requests from local organisations for grants 
from the Area Based Grants scheme, received since Right Track became the lead 
organisation for the Basford and Bestwood Area, and the proposed outcomes from those 
schemes.  
 
He reported that one of the main aims in Basford/Bestwood is to break down barriers 
between different groups/areas to create a more cohesive ward, such as youths from 
Bestwood Park and Bestwood Estate attending schemes together. 
 
During discussion it was reported that the ‘ring-fencing’ of the funding is to be removed and, 
therefore, discussions between colleagues, Councillors and local residents will need to be 
undertaken on where best to spend the available monies. It was also highlighted that, 
currently, there seems to be very few schemes/grants in respect of employment in the area. 
 
RESOLVED to note the latest position 
 
25 WARD PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2 2013/14 
 
Further to minute 17 dated 16 September 2013, the Committee considered a summary 
report, covering both wards, and more detailed individual ward reports. It also received an 
update from James Woolley, Nottinghamshire Police, on crime in the area, and from Sheryl 
Fraser in respect of Nottingham City Homes’ performance. The main points were as follows: 
 

• Crime  -  Bestwood continues to improve, with October being the best month so far 
  this year, and Basford improved for the 4th month in a row; 

 

• NCH - both the number of complaints received and the time taken to respond to 
  queries continues to reduce. 

 
RESOLVED to note the ward performance for quarter 2 2013/14, as detailed in the 
report, the reduction in crime in the area and the NCH improvement in performance. 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee – 27 November 2013 

 4 

 
26 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2011-13 AND 2013-15 / NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

(NCH) ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES 
 
The Committee considered the Director of Neighbourhood Services’ report which updated 
Councillors and local representatives on ‘in progress’, completed and proposed highways, 
footpath and environmental schemes in Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the available remaining Area Capital Fund ward balances of £163,104 

(Basford) and £81,462 (Bestwood) and approve the following schemes: 
 
 Location    Scheme   Cost 
 
 Basford Ward 
 Cinderhill Road / Odesa Drive Zebrites   £3,750 
 Vernon Avenue   Speed surveys  £   500 
 Various locations   TRO    £6,000 
         Total          £10,250 
 Bestwood Ward 
 Beckhampton Road   Road Safety             £100,000 
 Raymede Drive   Public Realm         £  47,400 
         Total         £147,000 
 
(2) to approve use of the remaining Bestwood Ward NCH Environmental funds 

(£76, 735.84) towards the Raymede Drive public realm scheme (approved in (1) 
above), giving a total allocation towards the scheme of £123,735.84. 

 
27 WARD COUNCILLOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND 
 
Further to minute 19 dated 11 September 2013, the Committee considered a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services detailing completed and ongoing projects and schemes 
in the Basford and Bestwood Area funded from Councillors’ individual ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes, detailed in the report and listed below, 
funded from Ward Councillor delegated budgets: 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 

 
Southglade Park Live 2013 1,500 
Bestwood Park Church - chairs 7,018 
BEST Companions 3,000 
Bestwood Christmas Lights 2013 15,000 
Cornfield Armed Forces Day 250 
Love You, Love Bestwood campaign 3,000 

Total 11,850 
  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 28,066 
Budget Allocation (including deprivation (IMD) 2013/14 29,154 

Total available allocation 2013/14 57,220 
 

Allocated  29,768 
Remaining Balance 27,452 

 Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee – 27 November 2013 

 5 

Basford Ward Budget Allocations 
 
Project/Group Amount (£) 

 

 

Highbury Vale TRA summer fun day 2013 500  
Brayton Crescent planting 300  
Nottinghamshire Community Football Project 500  
Vernon Park planting 575  
Highbury CBF Gym office furniture 1,450  
SALTAR summer play scheme 2013 700  
Vernon Park summer fun day 2013       3,000      
Basford History Society - projector          500     
Heathfield Community Centre – pool table         425     
Basford Community Centre summer play scheme 2013       500     
Ridewise projects – Heathfield/Ellis Guilford                   850     
Heathfield summer play scheme 2013       1,100     
        Total  10,400 

   
Balance brought forward 2012/13 18,675  

Budget Allocation 2013/14 15,000  
Total available allocation 2013/14 33,675 

 
 

Allocated  13,550  
Remaining Balance 20,125  

   
 

28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - CHANGE 
 
RESOLVED to meet at 4.30pm at Loxley House on Wednesday 19 February 2014 
instead of, as previously agreed, Wednesday 26 February 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



AREA 2 COMMITTEE  
19 February 2014 

 
   

 Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  Q3 2013/14 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan, 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Heidi May,  Locality Manager 
heidi.May@nottinghamcity.gov.uk      0115 8833737 
Gursharan Singh Nijran – NDO, Basford 
gursharan.Nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk     0115 8833734 
Dale Griffin – NDO, Bestwood 
dale.Griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       0115 8833736 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dave Halstead, Head of City Services 
dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Leslie Marriott, Crime and Drugs Partnership Analyst 
leslie.marriott@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Recommendation: 

 
1 

 
That the Area Committee note and comment on the Ward Performance Reports for quarter 3 
2013/14.  
 
Note - appendices A and B show the ward summaries for both Basford and Bestwood
[...]
ance unchanged 
 

 

Data prepared by Nottingham City Homes Performance Team 
 
For more information please contact Jonathan Hurst, Performance Data Officer on 0115 9157368 or  
Marcus Parton, Performance Analyst on 0115 915715 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



 

 

Methodology 

Data has not been audited or verified and therefore must only be used as a 
reflection of crime. 
Crime data and ASB calls have been extracted from the Police systems and 
mapped to ascertain which Ward they occurred in. 
Where a ward boundary overlaps with the City Centre, crime data and ASB calls 
relating to the City Centre have been removed. 
Where possible the most recent data is used, although for some areas this may be 
a month further in arrears.  
Discussions continue with other agencies regarding what further data can be 
included. 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



  

Appendix C 

Bestwood Ward Priorities (Last reviewed January 2014) 
 

Theme  Priorities Key Actions Outcome 
(Methods of evaluation) 

Lead 

Safer § To reduce anti-
social behaviour in 
the neighbourhood 
priority area. NAT 
to focus upon 
emerging hotspots, 
diversionary 
activities and 
nuisance 
neighbours.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
§ Reduction in 

accidental dwelling 
fires across the 
area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhood Priority: Top Valley – Kyle View and 
surrounding area.  
 
Priority response area – joint high visibility patrols by 
Neighbourhood Policing Team. 
 
CP to pursue action against individuals causing ASB using 
powers available (5 step ASB procedure).  
 
Police programme for year 7’s at Big Wood School – 
delivery in March. 
 
Jan 2013 - Family Community Team providing 6 day 
provision. Partners to publicise activity (schools, police etc). 
 
City Services to monitor debris data e.g. accumulation of 
alcohol containers in parks & feed into NAT. 
 
 
Undertaking home safety checks based on risk 
 
Delivering Vulnerable Persons training to our partners 
enabling them to be our eyes and ears 
 
Commissioning partners to undert
[...]
ience opportunities for Big Wood pupils. 
 
RightTrack tack referrals for NEETs and facilitate 
apprenticeship opportunities – to link into Big Wood and Top 
Valley Comprehensives. 

unemployment.  
Bestwood 
Directions 
Schools, 
Economic 
Developme
nt, NCH 
Schools, 
Economic 
Developme
nt 
 
Schools, 
NCH & 
Family 
Community 
Teams 

 
Right Track 
School 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



  

Bestwood Community Engagement 
 

Ward Walks 
 

Area/ Estate Date/ Time Meeting Point 
Bestwood Park – Winterton Rise, Blyton 
Walk, Chiltern Way 

14th October 2013 NCH Housing Office 

Bestwood Estate – Andover Road 25th November 2013 Leen Valley Community Centre 

 

Events Delivered 
 

Event Lead Partners Date / Time Venue 
Leen Valley Halloween Party Leen Valley Community 

Association 
October 2013 Leen Valley Community Centre 

Leen Valley Christmas Party Leen Valley Community 
Association 

December 2013 Leen Valley Community Centre 

Bestwood Park We’ll Meet 
Again 1940’s event 

Bestwood Park Community 
Association 

December 2013 Bestwood Estate Community 
Centre 

Bestwood Christmas Lights & 
Recycling Drop Off 

NCC, Bestwood Park Church 
and local schools 

December 2013 Ward wide 

 

Community Meetings 
 

Group Date Venue 
Bestwood Community Matters 15th October 2013 Southglade Access Centre 

Bestwood Estate Community Association 21st Oct, 16 Dec, 20th Jan 2014, 24th 
February 2014 – all at 10am 

Bestwood Estate Community Centre 

Bestwood Park Community Association 11th November 2013 Bestwood Park Community Centre 

Leen Valley Community Association 22nd Oct, 26th Nov, 17th Dec, 28th Jan 14 – 
all at 6pm  

Leen Valley Community Centre 

Leen Valley TRA 16th Oct,  20th Nov – all at 6pm Leen Valley Community Centre 

P
a
g
e
 5

4



  

 
Future Events and Activities Planned  
 

Event Lead Partners Date/ Time Venue 
Bestwood’s Got Talent Schools, Community Minister, 

Right Track and NCC 
07/01/14  5-6.30pm (Audition) 
 
14/01/14 5-6.30pm (Audition) 
 
21/01/14 5-6.30pm (Audition) 
 
 
22/03/14 2-4pm (Final)  

Bestwood Park Community 
Centre 
Leen Valley Community Centre 
 
Bestwood Estate Community 
Centre 
 
Big Wood School 

Raymede Drive Improvement 
Scheme - consultation 

Councillors, NCC and NCH 20th January 2014 at 10am Southglade Access Centre 

Budget Consultation NCC and Councillors 07/02/14 
4.30-6pm (Messy Church) 
6pm-7pm Open drop-in 

Bestwood Park Church 

Ward Walk NCC, Councillors & partners Top Valley - 26th February 
2014 at 10am 

Top Valley Social Club 

Big Wood Day of Action – 6 x 
ward walks across ward 

NCC, Councillors & partners 27th March 2014 – all day n/a 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



  

Bestwood Finance 
 
Bestwood Ward Councillor Budgets 
Total Amount allocated this period £1,775 

 
Budget Remaining Unallocated £25,677 (2013/2014) 

 
Bestwood Area Capital Fund 
Total Amount allocated this period £0 
Budget Remaining Unallocated £81,462 (2013-2015) 

 
Others – Section 106 
None this period 

 
Bestwood NCH Environmentals 
Total Amount allocated this period £0 
Budget Remaining Unallocated £0 (2013/2014) 

 
Other Funding 
None this period 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

6



  

Appendix D 

Basford Ward Priorities (Last reviewed December 2013) 
 

Theme  Priorities Key Actions Outcome 
(Methods of evaluation) 

Lead 

Safer § To reduce anti-
social behaviour in 
the neighbourhood 
priority area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Increased high visibility patrols in the priority area with 
reassurance engagement with citizens in the area. 
 
 
Increase take up of ALERT. 
 
 
 
To set up diversionary football sessions at Southwark 
School through spring and summer. 
 
 
Engage with young people from priority area in a 
programme of physical activity at Highbury Gym and 
address substance misuse and healthy eating. 
  

Reduced complaints and 
calls from the priority area 
till priority resolved. 
 
Target to have 20% of 
Basford households by 
March 2014. 
 
Young people in the area 
attracted to d
[...]
ord CA 6 Nov, 2013  Basford CC 

Heathfield CA 12 Nov, 17 Dec, 2013 Heathfield CC 

SALTAR 20 Nov, 16 Dec 2013, 29 Jan 2014 The Mill 

 
Future Events and Activities Planned  
 

Event Lead Partners Date/ Time Venue 

Budget Consultation Phase 2 Locality Management 5 February 2014 Southwark School 

Jobs Fair Economic Development Feb 2014 Highbury Vale CBF Gym 

Community Clean up Locality Management Mar 2014 Twitchells around Ellis 

P
a
g
e
 6

0



  

 
Basford Finance 
 

Ward Councillor Budgets 

Total Amount allocated this period £650 

Budget Remaining unallocated (inc. of 2013-14 allocation) £19,475 

 
Area Capital Fund 

Total Amount allocated this period £35,250 

Budget Remaining unallocated (inc. of 2013-14 allocation) £162,104 

 
Others – Section 106, NCH Environmentals 

None this period £0 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 6

1



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



AREA 2 COMMITTEE 
19 February  2014 

   

 Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2013/15 Programme - Q3 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin 
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward 
0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward 
Tel 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services 
Tel: 0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham h
[...]
5 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward 
Tel 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter 
Accountancy Support Officer - Finance 
anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel 0115 8763714 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not relevant 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues:  
This report advises the Area 2 Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Communities and provides an up to date finance report. 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That the Area Committee note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within Area 2, as detailed in appendices A and B. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 In accordance with the Constitution, the Area Committee is required to note 

spending decisions taken by Ward Members. This report outlines the spending 
decisions since the report taken to the meeting on 27 November 2013. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow for 

spending approvals through individual Members budget allocations and Area 
Committee Finances. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN
[...]
, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Ridewise projects at Heathfield and Ellis Guilford Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £850 

SALTAR Xmas Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £650 

   

   

   

   

 Balance brought forward 2012/13 £18,675 

 Allocation 2013/14 £15,000 

 Total available allocation 2013/14 £33,675 

 Total allocated at 31/12/13 £14,200 

 Total unallocated at 31/12/13 £19,475 

 
 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated 
 

Heathfield 2012 Summer Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,100 

   
   
   

P
a
g
e
 7

1



 
APPENDIX B 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 

 
 

Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Southglade Park Live 2013 Contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

Chairs – Bestwood Park Church Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £7,018 

Best Companions Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £3,000 

Bestwood Christmas Lights 2013 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £15,000 

Cornfields Armed Forces Day Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £250 

Love You Love Bestwood Campaign Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £3,000 

Southglade Park Live 2014 Contribution (Joint project with Bulwell Forest) Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1500 

Southglade Library Youth Project Contribution (Joint project with Bulwell Forest) Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £275 

 

Balance Brought forward 2012/13 £28,066 

Allocation 2013/14 £15,000 

Deprivation(IMD) 13/14 £14,154 

Total Available Allocation £57,220 

Total allocated at 31/12/13 £31,543 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 £25,677 

 

Schemes Committed but yet allocated 
 

Bestwood Park Community Association ‘We’ll Meet Again’ £250 

Southglade Library Resources Project £100 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

2


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	8 WARD PERFORMANCE: 2013/14 QUARTER 3
	9 AREA CAPITAL FUND: 2013-15 PROGRAMME - QUARTER 3
	10 DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS:2013/14 QUARTER 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 19 February 2014 from 
4.38pm to 6.03pm 
 

� Councillor Michael Wildgust  (Chair) 
� Councillor Brian Grocock   (Vice Chair) 
� Councillor Cat Arnold 
� Councillor Alex Norris 
� Councillor Bill Ottewell 
� Councillor David Smith 
  

Community Representatives 
 

 Kim Pavier - Bestwood Advice Centre (also serves Basford Area) 
 Dianne Finnie - Bestwood Park Community Association 
 Melvin Nawrocki - Leen Valley Community Association / Leen Valley Tenant’s 

and Resident’s Association 
 Marie Hemphill - Nottingham City Homes Tenant representative 
� Phil England - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
    
� indicates present at meeting 

 
Citizens, Others and City Council Colleagues in attendance 

 

Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services )  
Navid Arif - Highway Design )  
Dale Griffin ) Neighbourhood Management ) Nottingham City Council 
Gursharan Nijran )  )  
Sarah Cooke - Road Safety )  
Sue Thorpe - Traffic Management )  
Kevin Hornsby - Regional Housing Manager North - Nottingham City Homes 
James Woolley - Neighbourhood Policing - Nottinghamshire Police 
Michael Savage 
 
 

- Observer (citizen) 
 

  

29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Marie Hemphill – Nottingham City Homes Tenant Representative 
Heidi May – Neighbourhood Management 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 as a 
true record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

2 

 
32  SCHOOL (TRAFFIC) ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
Susan Thorpe, Traffic Management, informed the Committee of a project, arising 
from the findings of a steering group, consisting of the County and City Councils and 
Nottinghamshire Police, to address complaints from residents about parking during 
school drop off and pick up times and stated the following: 
 
(a) a toolkit has been designed, and sent to all 110 maintained schools within the 

City Boundary, containing a guide to writing a School Travel Plan, Walking 
Bus guidelines, a parking support leaflet, a ‘keep me safe’ poster, a full Road 
Safety Education delivery toolkit, a home to school template letter and 
information on parking in a responsible manner; 

 
(b) the Parking Enforcement Team will be visiting each school in the area for a 

Week of Action and their presence should deter some people from 
irresponsible/illegal parking. The visits would be on a rolling schedule, which 
will be varied so as not to follow a set pattern; 

 
(c) the CPOs will first speak to those parking, highlighting the dangers of 

irresponsible parking, then advise them that they should not be parking where 
they are and, finally, if the parking continues, enforce via a fixed penalty notice 
(FPN); 

 
(d) unfortunately it was not possible to work out if there were ‘persistent offenders’ 

as records of FPNs issued was not kept on a name basis; 
 
(e) the work being undertaken will also involve educating people on driving and 

parking safely outside schools, although Nottingham has the best road safety 
record in the country for school journeys, with child casualties dropping from 
100 in 1990 to less than 20 in 2012. 

 
RESOLVED that the project was noted and welcomed. 
 
33  BECKHAMPTON ROAD SAFETY SCHEME 

 
Navid Arif, Highway Design, and Sarah Cooke, Accident Investigation and Road 
Safety, updated the Committee on the proposed road safety scheme for 
Beckhampton Road and stated the following improvements were planned: 
 
(a) Southglade School area 
 
 (i) new zebra crossing (on existing raised plateau outside school); 
 (ii) additional double-yellow lines from the beginning of the zebra crossing, 

 starting outside 180 Beckhampton Road: 
•  to just before 172 Beckhampton Road and down Belsay Road 

(stopping just before numbers 4 and 7); 
•  to the playing field past Bala Drive and down Bala Drive (stopping 

just before number 1); 
(iii) removal of the bus stop outside 221 Beckhampton Road; 
(iv) installation of a new bus stop next to the playing field, past Bala Drive; 
(v) installation of Zebrites at various locations outside the school entrance. 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

3 

 
(b) Robin Hood Infant/Junior Schools’ area 
 
 (i) installation of a new humped zebra crossing (to replace existing 

 pedestrian refuge outside 117/119 Beckhampton Road): 
 (ii) introduction of a zig-zag ‘School – keep clear’ road marking outside the 

 Infant School; 
 (iii) introduction of double-yellow lines on both sides of the road from just 

 before the junction with Eastglade Road (outside 84 Beckhampton 
 Road) to just past the Junior School boundary; 

 (iv) existing bus stop outside the school grounds to be relocated  (further 
 down Beckhampton Road, away from the school entrance) and 
 improved to allow easier access for passengers; 

 (v) installation of Zebrites at various locations outside both school 
 entrances and installation of a flashing ‘school’ sign on the bend outside 
 81 Beckhampton Road. 
 

RESOLVED to note the proposals and that the Committee welcomed the 
proposed works to improve safety outside the schools concerned. 
 
34  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE 

 
Kevin Hornsby, Regional Housing Manager North, Nottingham City Homes, updated 
the Committee on the Bestwood Housing Office refurbishment and stated the 
following: 
 
(a) the office is currently closed and is being stripped out and re-fitted to allow for 

better ways of working; 
(b) the staff are working out of Bulwell Riverside and from locally-based 

surgeries/drop-in centres; 
(c) the Tenancy Estate Team will be split between the refurbished office and 

Loxley House to allow for easier access by citizens; 
(d) NCH have done a leaflet drop in the local area to inform citizens where they 

need to go while the office is closed and what the new offices will include i.e. a 
publicly accessible IT suite; 

(e) the current car park will be reconfigured to include an additional 5 parking 
spaces, and there were ongoing discussions with a local landowner to try to 
buy extra land to use for more spaces; 

(f) as the furniture will be replaced, the existing furniture is to be given to local 
charities and community groups for free; 

(g) it is proposed that the new office will open in mid-June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note and welcome the progress on the Bestwood Housing Office 
refurbishment. 
 
35  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - UPDATE 

 
Inspector James Woolley updated the Committee on Police activity, crime trends and 
anti-social behaviour in the wards since the November 2013 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

4 

 
36  WARD PERFORMANCE: 2013/14 QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 25 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, which included a summary report, covering 
both wards, and more detailed individual ward reports, informing the Committee of 
performance in the wards, during the period October to December 2013, against key 
performance indicators. 
 
It was reported that: 
 
(a) the wards were performing excellently against the ‘cleanliness’ indicator and 

are the cleanest they have ever been; 
 
(b) the planned ‘Days of Action’ in the wards included a football day for local 

youngsters and Council staff and citizens cleaning local areas (litter picking, 
graffiti removal etc) and offering to trim hedges for those unable to do so. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
37  AREA CAPITAL FUND: 2013-15 PROGRAMME - QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 26 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, updating Councillors and local 
representatives on ‘in progress’, completed and proposed highways, footpath and 
environmental schemes in Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the available remaining balances of £64, 039 (Basford) and £81, 462 

(Bestwood); 
 
(2) approve the following schemes for the Basford ward: 
 

Location Type Cost (£) 

Saxondale Drive  Footpath resurfacing 80,640 

Basford Road  Zebrite crossing 5,000 

Bagnall Road  Zebrite crossing 5,000 

Bagnall Road  Feasibility study (shops) 2,000 

Vernon/Nottingham Road  Feasibility (crossings) 2,000 

Vernon Road  Review of zigzags 1,925 

Acton Avenue  Disabled parking bay 1,500 

Church Street Bridge  Reflectors (on barriers) 1,000 
 
38  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS: 2013/14 QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 27 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed and ongoing projects 
and schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas funded from Councillors’ individual 
delegated ward allocations. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

5 

 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes, funded from ward Councillor 
delegated budgets, as follows: 
 
Basford ward Cost (£) 
  

SALTAR Xmas Play scheme 650 
  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 18, 675 

Allocation 2013/14 15, 000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 33, 675 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 19, 475 
  

Bestwood Ward  
  

Southglade Park ‘Live 2014’ 1,500 
Southglade Library Youth Project 275 

  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 28, 066 

Allocation 2013/14 15, 000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 57, 220 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 25, 677 
  

 
 


